the agreement of his own instead of representing Dukhu Bhuiya, but 

subsequently heirs of Dukhu Bhuiya entered into two separate agreements 

for themselves and representing other heirs of Dukhu Bhuiya with Abdul 

Jalil and received consideration of Tk. 1,40,000/- (One lac forty thousand) 

only, those agreements (exhibit-6 and 6Ka) has not been challenged by 

defendant Nos. 1-4. When the suit was dismissed by the trial court and 

decreed by the appellate court in modified form, there was no existence of 

lease deed executed by government in favour of heirs of Dukhu Bhuiya

[...]

cancelling the allotment letter or recovery of the possession from his heirs 

or the plaintiff. Since the allotment letter was in force before having lease 

deed, son of Dukhu Bhuiya by executing separate agreement in favour of 

plaintiff received Tk. 1,40,000/- (One lac forty thousand), wherein they 

declared that Abdul Mannaf entered into an agreement for sale with their 

father Dukhu Bhuiya, subsequently, Abdul Mannaf entered into an 

agreement for sale with the plaintiff on 03.02.1971 with the promise that 

after getting the lease deed executed and registered by the government,

[...]

on 10.05.2006, during pendency of the appeal, but they did not disclose 

the fact to the plaintiff or to the appellate court. Consequently, the 

appellate court considered all those Exhibits ‘1-10’, Exhibit-‘1’ is a 

Treasury Challan by which Abdul Jalil deposited Tk. 1,527.87/- (One 

thousand five hundred twenty seven and eighty seven paisa) on behalf of 

Dukhu Bhuiya in favour of the government. Exhibit-‘4’ is allotment letter, 

Clause-5 of which provides that this allotment order per se does not 

confer any title and it is not transferable. Exhibits-‘6’ and ‘6-Ka’ two

[...]

on 10.05.2006, during pendency of the appeal, but they did not disclose 

the fact to the plaintiff or to the appellate court. Consequently, the 

appellate court considered all those Exhibits ‘1-10’, Exhibit-‘1’ is a 

Treasury Challan by which Abdul Jalil deposited Tk. 1,527.87/- (One 

thousand five hundred twenty seven and eighty seven paisa) on behalf of 

Dukhu Bhuiya in favour of the government. Exhibit-‘4’ is allotment letter, 

Clause-5 of which provides that this allotment order per se does not 

confer any title and it is not transferable. Exhibits-‘6’ and ‘6-Ka’ two